subject to the approval of Concerned Registrar of Companies, and such other approvals as may be required in this 
regard, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase in the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 1,05,00,000 
(One Crore Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore 
Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, ranking pari-
passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association 
of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,

[...]

2013 read with Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for 
alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its place, the following:  

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 
1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of bringing into effect this resolution, any Directors of the Company or 
Chief Financial Officer or Company Secretary be and is hereby authorized, jointly or severally, to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

ALTERATION IN CLAUSE V OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION: SPECIAL RESOLUTION: 

In order to broad base capital structure of the Company and to enable the Company to issue further shares, it is 
proposed to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from present Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore 
Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 1,05,00,000 (One Crore Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each by way of creation of an additional 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/-each (Rupees Ten 
only), aggregating to additional capital of Rs. 4,50,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty Lakhs Only). 

As a consequence of increase of authorized share capital of the Company, the existing authorized share capital clause 
(Clause V) in the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered accordingly. 

The proposed increase of authorized share capital requires the approval of members of the Company in general